part thereof, from time to time as the same may be received, shall be applied by the said Trustees and their successors for the use and benefit of said Saint Andrews Church, as by them and their successors may be deemed most beneficial and advisable.

CAP. XX.

An Act to amend the Law relating to the widening of Cross Street in the City of Saint John.

Sections 1 & 2.-Assessments, how and by whom apportioned.

Passed 16th April, 1866.

WHEREAS by the tenth Section of an Act of the General Assembly of this Province, passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, Chapter 10, provision is made for the widening of Cross Street in the City of Saint John, in the manner expressed in said Act: And whereas certain buildings on the west side of said Cross Street have been lately destroyed by fire, and it is expedient to proceed with the widening of said Street: And whereas it is desirable to change the proportion of the assessment to be made for that purpose to one half part on the parties interested, and one half part on the City, and bring within the assessment lands in the vicinity of said Street ;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows :---

1. The Commissioners appointed or to be appointed for the widening of Cross Street in the City of Saint John, between Church and King Streets, under the provisions of an Act passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to authorize the opening of a Street from Church Street to Princess Street in the City of Saint John, shall, notwithstanding any thing contained in said Act, and instead of the proportion of seven-eighths mentioned in the third Section of said Act, assess and apportion one half part of the amount of the estimated value of the lands, tenements and hereditaments required for the widening of said Cross Street, upon all the parties owning or interested in any lands, tenements or hereditaments fronting on said Street, or lying in the vicinity thereof, and in the discretion and opinion of the Commissioners benefited thereby.

2. The residue, being one half part of all the moneys which may be due for or on account of the sums or estimates of compensation and recompense that may be reported by the Commissioners in favour of the respective persons or parties deemed to be entitled thereto, and any sum of money for making and finishing the said Street, and also all expenses, disbursements and charges which may arise and be incurred under the provisions of the law relating to the widening of said Street, shall and may be assessed upon that part of the City of Saint John on the eastern side of the Harbour; and the said Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of Saint John, in Common Council convened, are hereby authorized and required to order and direct the said residue, being one half part of the said moneys, and the expenses hereinbefore mentioned, together with the charges of assessing, levying and collecting the same, to be assessed, levied and collected in the manner provided by the Saint John City Assessment Act of one thousand eight hundred and fifty nine, and the several Acts in force in amendment thereof.

CAP. XXI.

An Act to facilitate the construction of a Deep Sea Wharf at or near the southeastern end of Water Street in the Town of Saint Andrews, in the County of Charlotte.

Section.

- Justices authorized to contract loan.
 Debentures, when and by whom
- issued; proviso. 3. Issue of Debentures not to exceed \$10,000.
- 4. Sinking fund, how formed.

Section.

- 5. Sessions may assess District for pay-
- ment of sums borrowed. 6. Debentures, by whom signed and countersigned. Seal of Sessions to be affixed.
- 7. Public meeting to be held and votes taken whether this Act be adopted.

Passed 16th April, 1866.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative

1. The Justices of the Peace for the said County of Charlotte are hereby authorized to contract a loan on the credit of that part of the Parish of Saint Andrews which lies south and southeasterly of the Saint John Road, commencing at Chamcook Bridge and extending westerly to the shore of the River Saint Croix, in the said Parish of Saint Andrews, for an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, which sum, or any part thereof, when obtained, shall be applied by

39